Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council \
Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid %B ute
Corporate and Legal Services COU N CIL

Director: Nigel Stewart

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604444
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk

13 February 2003

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY,
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2003 at 2:15 PM, which you are requested to attend.

Nigel Stewart
Director of Corporate and Legal Services

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES
Minutes of meeting held on 8 November 2002 (PAGES 1 - 4)

4. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE/RISK MANAGEMENT
Report by Head of Legal Services (PAGES 5 - 6)

5. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM
PRICEWATERHOUSE COOPERS TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/01
Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 7 - 28)

6. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM
2001/02
Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 29 - 102)

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002-2003
Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 103 - 106)

8. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2003-2004
Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 107 - 112)



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Vincent Bradbury (Chairman) Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Gordon McKinven
Councillor James McQueen Graham Michie

Councillor John Stirling (Chairman)

Contact: Ruby Campbell 01546 604331



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in THE COUNCIL
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY 8 NOVEMBER

2002
Present: Councillor John Stirling (In the Chair)
Councillor Gordon McKinven Councillor Robert Maclntyre
Councillor James McQueen Mr Graham Michie
Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance

Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services
Gerry Wilson, Head of I.T. Infrastructure

Alistair Bovaird, Head of Corporate Policy

Ian Nisbet, Audit Manager

Kevin Anderson, Education Finance Team

Asif Haseeb, Audit Scotland

Steve Clark, KPMG

Steve Keightley, KPMG

Apologies: Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Mr Vincent Bradbury
1. MINUTES

The Committee approved the Minutes of the Audit Committee of 26 July 2002 as a
correct record.

2. EDUCATION FINANCIAL POSITION

The progress, for the period to 30 August 2002, on the improvements to financial
control within Education was reported on by the Education Finance Team.

Decision
To note the progress made by the Education Finance Team.

(Ref. Report by Education Finance Control Monitoring Group dated 11 September
2002, submitted.)

0170DG/audit com 8 Nov 02



3@

3m)

Page 2

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 1999/00 TO PRESENT —
PROGRESS REPORT

A review regarding the progress made by management in the implementation of
External Audit from Pricewaterhouse Coopers has been undertaken and was reported
on by the Internal Audit Manager.

Decision

To note the contents of the Internal Audit Manager’s report and that it be followed up
by Internal Audit.

(Ref. Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 November 2002, submitted.)
SECOND INTERIM MANAGEMENT LETTER 200/01 — I.T. UPDATE

The Head of I.T. Infrastructure provided an update on the outstanding items on the
second interim management letter 2000/01.

Decision

1 To note the explanations offered by the I.T. department and to request a further
report to the next meeting on progress on compliance in the content of the KPMG
review of the I.T. service and the departments success or otherwise in attracting the

extra resources necessary to ensure compliance.

2 That a follow up report from Internal Audit on I.T. update be submitted to the
Strategic Policy Committee.

(Ref. Report by Head of I.T. Infrastructure dated 30 October 2002, submitted.)

CORPORATE POLICY UPDATE ON STATUTORY PERFORMANCE
INDICATORS

The Head of Corporate Policy submitted a report on Statutory Performance Indicators
which was presented to the Strategic Policy Committee on 3 October 2002

Decision
Agreed to note the present position and to continue to monitor progress.

(Ref. Report by the Head of Corporate Policy dated 8 November 2002, submitted,
Report by Head of Corporate Policy dated 3 October 2002, submitted.)

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 2001/02
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the progress made by management in the

implementation of recommendations made by Audit Scotland, the Council’s new
External Auditors.

0170DG/audit com 8 Nov 02



*8

Page 3

Decision
Agreed to note the contents of the report

(Ref. Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 November 2002, submitted.)

UPDATE REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCES 2002/03

The Internal Audit Manager updated the Committee on the review which was carried
out in order to ascertain the position of Internal Audit in relation to resources and time
available against the objectives set out in the Annual Audit Plan for 2002/03

Decision

Agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref. Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 November 2002, submitted.)
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002/03

The progress on the Audit work performed by Internal Audit during the second quarter
0f 2002/03 was reported on by the Internal Audit Manager.

Decision

1 To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan 2002/03.

2 That further progress reports be presented to future meetings of the Committee.
(Ref. Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 November 2002, submitted.)
LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Director of Corporate & Legal Services submitted a report which had previously
been before the Standards Committee, on 31 October 2002.

Decision
1 Agreed to note the appendix action points.
2 Agreed that a report on Risk Management be presented to the next meeting.

(Ref. Report by the Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated October/November
2002, submitted.)

FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Director of Corporate & Legal Services submitted a report detailing the need to
look forward to the period up to and beyond the Council Elections in May 2003.

0170DG/audit com 8 Nov 02



Page 4

Decision

1 Agreed to add in wording ‘ceased to be a Councillor on or since the day of the
preceding ordinary Elections’ as stated in 3.7 (1) & (2) of the report.

2 Agreed to endorse the Standards Committee approach regarding continuation of
Independent Members serving no more than two consecutive terms and that a
person should not be appointed as an Independent Member who is a relative or a
close friend of a current Councillor of this Council.

3 Agreed to recommend the foregoing to the Council.

(Ref. Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated 8 November 2002,
submitted.)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on 21 February 2003.

0170DG/audit com 8 Nov 02



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MANAGEMENT TEAM
CORPORATE & LEGAL SERVICES 3 FEBRUARY 2003
AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 FEBRUARY 2003

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE/RISK MANAGEMENT

1. SUMMARY

1.1 A formal assessment of business risks is required to be undertaken by the
Council in accordance with Corporate Governance arrangements. The
services of our public liability insurers and claims handlers — Risk
Management Partners and Gallagher Bassett will be used to facilitate this
exercise and create a formal Risk Register.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Audit Committee note the arrangements in place to train staff with
regard to strategic and operational risks; the creation of a Risk Register
and the ongoing monitoring and updating of the Register.

3. DETAIL

3.1 An essential part of Council business is to ensure that major business risks
are identified and covered as far as possible. A process has to be
undertaken whereby such risks are identified by Management and
Members with appropriate officers tasked to monitor such risks with pre-
agreed timescales. This process is an essential part of Corporate
G
[...]
ing. It is anticipated
that this will be achieved via discussions with Heads of Service
who will be asked to confirm how they are managing risks and
identifying new risks.

Risk Register to be in place by end of financial year 2003/04.

Annual report to Audit Committee including updated Risk
Register from April 2004 onwards.

Head of Legal Services
27 January 2003

For further information contact: Verona MacDonald, Risk & Insurance Manager,

3222 Jan03

Tel: 01546 604229



Page 7 Agenda Iltem 5

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 21" FEBRUARY 2003

PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PwC) TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001

1. SUMMARY

Internal Audit has prepared a list of all external audit management letters where
recommendations still remain outstanding. (See Appendix 1). Management progress
regarding the implementation of these recommendations has been reviewed by Internal
Audit the results of which are detailed below.

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit.

3. DETAILS

3.1  Areview by Internal Audit as at the 9th g anuary 2003 indicated that only one
recommendation from the Interim Management Letter 2000/2001 remains to be
implemented. This has a long-term implementation date of March 2003 but we can
report that good progress is being made. (See Appendix 2).

3.2 Areview by Internal Audit as at the 9th g anuary 2003 indicates that there are now
only 2 recommendations still to be implemented by the IT department from the
Second Interim Management Letter 2000/2001. The IT Head of Service, Mr Gerry
Wilson, has submitted a report covering progress for review by the Audit
Committee. (See Appendix 3).

3.3  Areview by Internal Audit as at the 9th g anuary 2003 indicates that there are 2
recommendations yet to be fully implemented from the Audit Management Letter
2000/2001. Both recommendations are inter related with the completion of (9.02)
dependent on the comp
[...]
}AT DUSWIOD
0} 9pBW 9q [[IM SJUSWOFULBLIE

‘SI9S1ApE
JBA SUnSIXd o
yim Aemispun

st 303(oad sy
IS[IYM ISIOIOXD
FULIOPUIIAI B INO
SurA1res ur jurod
SN StaldyL
"90IAIOS AIOSIAPR
LVA 9y} Ispus)
-01 0} 9peW 2q
[[1M syuswodueLIe
pao[dwod

ud9q sey

O010AUI SIO}PAID
J10J WIR[OdI [ VA
ur Ae[op awn

‘paredaxd usaq

9ARY SHUNOJJE [enUUR
o} 20U SIY) I8 JOO[
[[14 oM pue (sIosIApe
LVA) DI

)M SUOISSNISIP
Kreurwrjoxd

pey ARy OA\

*S)UB)NSUOD
[eUIo)X? pue

Jyers jo Ayjiqeqreae
ay} uo puadap

[114 31 y3noypy
"JNO PALLIBD 9q [[IM
9SIOXd pue SWOISNod
M JUSWI3e
pue uoIssIuqns

(949 1e S9BI
1SQI0)JUI UO paseq)
Jeak 10d 00S°CEF
Aorewnrxordde

oq pP[noM 9oUBAPE
ue yons jJo 30adsal
ul J1JoU9q MO[JYSeD
94L "paurelqo

3q P[N0d 000 S9SF
punoie jo juowked
LV A ooueApe

JJO auo © ‘sAep (¢ Sl
soo10AUI FUIssao01d
ur Ae[op a8e1oAe

o 361 SISeq Ay}

uQ ‘pue pouad oy
£q passaooad uaaq
jou oAy Jey) porrad
wmal [VA 24l
UIy}Im pojep SOOI0AUL
armpuadxa uo
LVA Aue 10] mo[[e
0] swojIsn)) yIm
ojewnysa xe} yndur ue

‘suorye1ado s [1ouUnod oy} JodJol
03 syuaumsn(pe [enuew jo Joqunu
© sopn[oul 1a3p9] [erouruly

oy} 0} UINJAI Y} JO UOTJBI[IOUODAI
oy ‘siseq A[yauow & U0 JSIOXF

pa3o[dwod uaaq sey [('6 Ul [ JO UOIRWIIS? UO 1S0OM g | 103 91ewunso xey jndur | Sureaide 01 udAIS oq pUE Swolsn)) 0} WINal [V A ©
PauUOnUSW 9SIOIIX O} 90U(Q) | 9SIDIAXA Y} U Suro3uQ JInowry I | ue AJuopr 03 9S10J0XH | PInoys UoneIdpisuo) | sie[dwod AUl [10uno)) oy
wInpPI LVA
100T YITBJAL JO MOIIAY PI[le)d(d
Jjep
20/01/11 | uonddurod 1920 judwuoy)y
€0/10/60 3¢ se epdn je se 9jepd) Pa92.a3y dqisuodsay JUDUWIGRURIA U0 BPUIWIWI0IY ssurpury

¥ XIAN3IddV

06



Page 28



Page 29 Agenda ltem 6

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 21" FEBRUARY 2003

PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM
2001/2002

1. SUMMARY

Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by
Audit Scotland for 2001/02. (See Appendix 1). A review regarding the progress made by
management in the implementation of these reports recommendations has been performed
the results of which are detailed below.

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit.

3. DETAILS

3.1  The Council received an external audit management report from Audit Scotland
entitled Regularity & Governance 2001/2002. A review by Internal Audit of this
reports recommendations as at the 9th g anuary 2003 indicates that out of 9 agreed
recommendations 7 have been implemented and 2 remain outstanding. Of the
remaining 2 recommendations, one relates to authorised signatory lists for the
Payroll section and has gone over its completion date of December 2002. However
we can report that substantial progress has been made with the recommendation
and it will be implemented by the end of February 2003. The implementation of
the other recommendation is held up due to our Oracle software provider’s awaited
response. (See Appendix 2).

3.2 An external report was received from Audit Scotland entitled Management Report
— Regularity & Governance 2001/2002. The focus of the audit was a review of a
number of key systems from which 19 recommendations were made. Internal
Audit can report that 18 of these have implementation dates of March 2003 or
later. The one recommendation relating to November 2002 has been implemented.
A copy of the report is attached see Appendix 3.

3.3 Audit Scotland has produced an Audit of Accounts 2001/02 Audit Memorandum
The 2001/02 final report on the audit of Argyll & Bute Council Final Accounts
was presented to the Council in November 2002. In summary the auditors
commented that there were no qualifications but highlighted the failure of the
Property Maintenance Direct Labour Organisation to meet its financial objective.
They also recommended that the Council should continue to monitor the
Education Departments financial reporting and budget position. I would invite the
Audit Committee to comment on the appropriateness of the Council re
[...]
| Y} pUB [IOUNO)) A} UIIIM o JuotaAoxduur
‘Juowdopaasp | sonuoyne 133d s dnois | juowdaordw  Snonuruod "sIseq [eULIOJUI UE U0 snonunuod
"SN 90INOSAY | JIAIAS Sumunuo)) | SupfeWIYOUSdq B YSI[RISH | 0} PeI]  P[NOM  SIYL | USNBMOpPUN  AUALIN)) | dINSUd 0} JPIO U] '

¢ NOILDHS

SQUVANVLS ONIAVYL A0 LIANY AINVINIOAdAd
LIANY 700Z/100¢ - TIONNOD ALNG ANV TIAOYY




Page 101

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL - 2001/2002 AUDIT
PERFORMANCE AUDIT OF TRADING STANDARDS

NOVEMBER 2002



Page 102



Page 103 Agenda Item 7

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 21" FEBRUARY 2003

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002 - 2003

1. SUMMARY

An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by
Internal Audit during the third quarter of 2002 — 03. The objective of the report is to
advise members of the progress with the annual audit plan. (See Appendix 1).

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the annual audit
plan for 2002 - 03.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1  The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audits scheduled for the
financial year 2002 —2003 and ordered by section and level of completion.

3.2 Internal Audit has dropped one of the audits within the annual plan entitled
Purchase Ordering and Certification as the objectives of this audit have been
covered by another audit within the programme. This decision was particular to
this year only as it made sense to combine this audit with the Purchases of
Equipment and Materials audit. Audit Scotland and our audit partners KPMG have
agreed this decision. The saved audit time has been transferred to other audit areas.
This reduces the total number of core audits from 16 to 15 audits.

3.3 Good progress has been made in general with all audits. Of the 15 core audits 11
have been progressed as at the end of the 3™ quarter. A total of 8 final audit reports
have been issued with a further 3 at dratft.

3.4  Good progress has also been made with non-core
[...]
ctoria Hall 3 -3
Housing 2 -2
Vehicle leasing — special investigation 2001/02 - 24 -24
Contractor Liquidation - DES 2 -2
Chief Execs 3 -3
Dunoon Pool 11 -11
Corporate Accounting 17 -17
Benefit Fraud 32 -32
General Special Investigations (from Oct 02) 11 -11
Section Total 115 106 I 9
IF ollow-up external audit management letter - - 20 21 -1
Risk assessment, strategic plan, annual plans - - 20 0 20
Ilmernal audit follow up Section Total - - 40 8 32
POSSIBLE DEFERMENTS

Core financial systems

1. Capital contracts 2001/02 3 30

2. Tendering procedures 2001/02 3 20

3. Car allowances 2001/02 3 20 20 6 14
Total 70

Non-financial systems / Best Value / VFM

4. DSO’s - 4,7,9 35 35 2 33
5. Education - 3,4, 11 40

6. D p t and envir I services - 3,6 20 20 2 18
DEFERRED

Purchase Ordering and Certification - 30 30
|7otal 125
|Section Total 195 75 10 | 95 |
Admin 148 -148
|Total 970 655 745 135




Page 106



Page 107 Agenda Item 8

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 21" FEBRUARY 2003

ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2003 - 2004

1. SUMMARY

This report introduces the Annual Audit Plan for 2003/04, which is part of the 3 year
Strategic Audit Plan/Audit Needs Assessment presented and approved by the Audit
Committee on the 24™ May 2002.

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2003/04 is approved. In approving this, Members should
consider whether additional resources be provided or audit scope, timescales and
assessments modified.

3. DETAILS

3.1  Asan ongoing 3 year audit programme the Annual Audit Plan for 2003/04 is
attached. (See Appendix 1).

3.2 The Audit Plan for 2003/04 has been drawn up from an Audit Needs Assessment
prepared in conjunction with our internal audit partners KPMG and Council senior
management. Audit Scotland have reviewed and agreed the plan.

3.3 The number of audit days for 2003/04 is shown against each audit area. In
accordance with the Strategic Audit Plan some new areas will be addressed in
2003/04 that were not covered in 2002/03.

3.4  Internal Audit believes that adequate audit coverage and assurance can be
provided if the required resources are in place.

4. CONCLUSIONS
The Audit Plan addresses the key areas highlighted in the Audit Needs Assessment

and will provide an annual assurance statement on the Council’s overall internal
audit framework.

5. IMPLICATIONS
5.1  Policy: None
5.2 Financial: None
5.3 Personnel: None
54  Legal: None

5.5  Equal Opportunities: None



Page 108

For further information please contact lan Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216)

Ian Nisbet
Internal Audit Manager 21February2003.
21febprogreport21feb



Page 109

Internal Audit APPENDIX 1

ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2003-2004

Core financial systems Risk
ranking

Budgetary preparation and control 2002/03
Debtor accounts 2002/03
Government grants 2002/03
Stock taking 2001/02
Cash and income banking 2002/03
Council tax and non-domestic rates 2002/03
Creditor payments 2002/03
Purchases of equipment and materials 2002/03
Unified benefits system 2002/03
General ledger operations 2002/03
Treasury management 2002/03
Car allowances 2002/03
Payroll 2002/03
Purchase ordering and certification 2000/01
Tendering procedures 2002/03
Registration of births, marriages and deaths 2002/03
Direct transport costs

Payments to voluntary associations

Contract hire and operating leases 2002/03

Public transport costs 2000/01

Subtotal core financial systems _—

F:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\619\4100007962\ANNUALAUDITPLAN20030400.doc

_]-



Page 110

Internal Audit APPENDIX 1

Non-financial systems / Best Value / VFM Risk 2003-04
ranking

DLO’s 2002/03
IT / MIS strategy and controls 2002/03
Performance Indicators 2002/03
Corporate governance compliance / risk management 2002/03
Transportation and property 2002/03
Best Value reviews 2002/03
Performance indicators (PMP) 2002/03
Education 2002/03
Development and environmental services 2002/03
DSO’s 2002/03

Housing and social work

| Subtotal non-financial | | | 348 |

Special Investigat

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2003  
 
 

Present:  Councillor John Stirling(Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robert Macintyre Mr Graham Michie 
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services 
 Gerry Wilson, Head of IT Infrastructure 
 Bruce West, Head of Accounting 

Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
Steve Keightley, KPMG 
Brian Howarth, Audit Scotland 

  
Apologies: Councillor Gordon McKinven Mr Vincent Bradbury 
 Councillor James McQueen  
 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 8 November 2002 as a 

correct record. 
 

 2. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE/RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

  In accordance with Corporate Governance arrangements a formal assessment of business 
risks is required to be undertaken by the Council, and a report set out a proposed 
timetable to achieve this. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit Committee noted the arrangements in place to train staff with regard to 
strategic and operational risks; the creation of a Risk Register and the ongoing 
monitoring and updating of the register. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Legal Services dated 27 January 2003, submitted). 
 

 3. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSE COOPERS TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/01 

 
  Internal Audit has prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 

recommendations still remain outstanding.  The Head of IT Infrastructure and the Head 
of Accounting updated the Committee on elements of the management letters which they 
still require to complete actions on. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to noted the contents of the Report. 
 

2. That Internal Audit continue to pursue completion of the outstanding matters. 



 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, tabled) 
 

 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 
2001/02 

 
  Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 

Audit Scotland for 2001/2.  A review regarding the progress made by management in the 
implementation of these reports recommendations has been undertaken. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the Internal Audit Manager’s Report and that it be followed up by 
Internal Audit. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, tabled). 
 

 5. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002-2003 
 

  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 
Internal Audit during the third quarter of 2002-3. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan 2002-2003. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, submitted). 
 

 6. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2003-2004 
 

  The Internal Audit Manager reported on the annual Audit Plan 2003-4. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Annual Audit Plan for 2003/4 be approved. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, submitted). 
 


